Decree No. (60) of 2010

Regarding the Incorporation of Bahrain Bourse

Closed Joint Stock Company (B.S.C.(c))

We, King Hamad Bin Isa Al Khalifa, King of the Kingdom of Bahrain,

After taking cognizance of the Constitution, and;

The Commercial Companies Act promulgated by Decree No. 21 of 2001, and;

Law No. (57) of 2009 regarding the Bahrain Stock Exchange, and;

The Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of Bahrain Bourse Closed Joint Stock Company (B.S.C.(c)), and;

Based on the recommendations of the Minister of Finance, and;

Pursuant to the approval of the Shura Council,

We hereby enact:

Article 1

Subject to the provision of Article (76) of the Commercial Companies Act promulgated by Law Decree No. (21) of 2001, the Bahrain Bourse shall be licensed as a Closed Joint Stock Company (B.S.C.(c)) in accordance with the Memorandum and Articles of Association attached to this Decree.

Article 2

The Ministers, each within his authority, shall execute this Decree, which will come into effect from the day following its publication in the Official Gazette.

King of the Kingdom of Bahrain

Hamad Bin Isa Al Khalifa Prime Minister

Khalifa Bin Salman Al Khalifa

Minister of Finance

Ahmed Bin Mohammed Al Khalifa